## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, general aviation airports serve a vital role in the economic and social well-being of the county, enhancing commerce, tourism, and connectivity; and

WHEREAS, the aviation industry in Brazoria County includes a diverse range of activities, from commercial flights to private aviation and aerospace innovation, contributing significantly to the local economy and providing numerous job opportunities; and

WHEREAS, Brazoria County is home to several airports and aviation facilities that support not only regional and national transportation but also emergency services, medical transport, and disaster relief efforts; and

WHEREAS, designating a special day for Brazoria County Aviation will provide an opportunity to engage the community, promote aviation education, and inspire future generations to pursue careers in aviation and aerospace fields; and

WHEREAS, March 29, 2025 marks a day to celebrate and acknowledge the historical achievements and future potential of aviation within Brazoria County, fostering a greater appreciation and understanding of the industry's contributions to society.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Brazoria County Commissioners Court does hereby designate March 29, 2025 as

## **BRAZORIA COUNTY AVIATION DAY**

APPROVED this 11th day of March, 2025.

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Jay Burridge

Commissioner, Precinct 3
Stacy L. Adams

Brazoria County Judge L. M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr.



Commissioner, Precinct 2 Ryan Cade

Commissioner, Precinct 4
David Linder